As of the date of the PA, the Equity Shares are frequently traded on NSE for the purposes of Regulation 2(1)(j) 
of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations (further details provided in Part IV (Offer Price) below of this DPS).

5.6. The total authorised share capital of the Target Company is INR 126,69,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred 
Twenty and Six Crore Sixty Nine Lakh only) comprising of 12,66,90,000 (twelve crore sixty six lakh ninety 
thousand) Equity Shares having a face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each. The subscribed and 
paid-up share capital of the Target Company is INR 45,54,03,140 (Indian Rupees Forty Five Crore Fifty Four 
Lakh Three Thousand One Hundred and Forty only) divided into 4,55,40,314 (four crore fifty five lakh forty 
thousand three hundred and fourteen) Equity Shares of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each.

5.7. As on the date of this DPS, the Voting Share Capital is as follows:

Particulars Issued and paid-up  % of Voting 
  Equity Shares Share Capital

Fully paid-up Equity Shares 4,55,40,314 100.00%

[...]

Regulations pursuant to the substantial acquisition of shares, voting rights and control over the Target 
Company by the Acquirer and the PACs, as described in Part II (Background to the Offer) of this DPS.

6.2. This Offer is being made by the Acquirer and the PACs to the Public Shareholders of the Target Company to 
acquire up to 1,14,95,979 (one crore fourteen lakh ninety five thousand nine hundred and seventy nine) 
Equity Shares (“Offer Shares”) constituting up to 25.24% of the Voting Share Capital (“Offer Size”) or such 
proportionately reduced Equity Shares in accordance with the first proviso to Regulation 7(4) of the SEBI 
(SAST) Regulations, at an offer price of INR 3,417.77 (Indian Rupees Three Thousand Four Hundred and 
Seventeen point Seven Seven only) per Offer Share, subject to adjustments in accordance with Regulation 
8(9) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations (“Offer Price”), aggregating to a total consideration of up to INR 

3929,06,12,147 (Indian Rupees Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Nine Crores Six Lakhs Twelve

[...]

II. BACKGROUND TO THE OFFER 

1. The Acquirer has entered into a share purchase agreement dated June 27, 2025 (“Execution Date”) with 
Seller 1 and Seller 2 (together, the “Sellers”) (“SPA”) pursuant to which the Acquirer has agreed to acquire up 
to 3,40,44,335 (three crore forty lakh forty four thousand three hundred and thirty five) Equity Shares of the 
Target Company, representing up to 74.76% of the Voting Share Capital (“Sale Shares”), at a price that can 
be up to a maximum of INR 2,762.05 (Indian Rupees Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Two Point 
Zero Five only) per Equity Share subject to certain adjustments which may be made to such price basis 
certain business and commercial parameters, which adjusted price shall not exceed the Offer Price in any 
circumstance whatsoever. The Sale Shares will be acquired from the Sellers for a total consideration,

[...]

book value, comparable trading multiples, and such other parameters as are 

(1)  customary for valuation of shares of such companies Not applicable

(f) The per Equity Share value computed under Regulation 8(5) of the SEBI 
(2)  (SAST) Regulations, if applicable Not applicable

Open offer for acquisition of up to 1,14,95,979* (one crore fourteen lakh ninety five thousand nine hundred 
and seventy nine) fully paid-up equity shares having a face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each 
(“Equity Shares”) of Akzo Nobel India Limited (“Target Company”), representing up to 25.24%* (twenty five 
point two four percent) of the Voting Share Capital (as defined below), at a price of INR 3,417.77 (Indian 
Rupees Three Thousand Four Hundred and Seventeen point Seven Seven only) per Equity Share, subject to 
adjustments in accordance with Regulation 8(9) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, from the Public 
Shareholders (as defined below) of the Target Company by JSW Paints Limited (“Acquirer”) along with